Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
InterNoded, Inc.		12/23/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tangoe, Inc.
Street Address:	35 Executive Boulevard
City:	Orange
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06477
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3192967	INTERNODED WIRELESS ADVANTAGE	
Registration Number:	3183755	INTERNODED WIRELESS ADVANTAGE	
Registration Number: 3183756		INTERNODED	
Registration Number:	3183754	INTERNODED	
Registration Number:	2030118	INTERNODED	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)251-5214

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

860 251 5822 Phone:

Email: pgagnon@goodwin.com Correspondent Name: Patricia C. Gagnon, RP Address Line 1: Shipman & Goodwin LLP Address Line 2: One Constitution Plaza

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-1919

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 63930-19

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0781

900124489

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia C. Gagnon
Signature:	/Patricia C. Gagnon/
Date:	01/13/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=TM Internoded to Tangoe#page1.tif source=TM Internoded to Tangoe#page2.tif source=TM Internoded to Tangoe#page3.tif source=TM Internoded to Tangoe#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0782

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks (the "Assignment") is made as of December 23, 2008, by INTERNODED, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") to TANGOE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor and certain stockholders of Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 23, 2008 (which, together with the exhibits thereto, is hereinafter referred to as the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Asset Purchase Agreement contemplates and provides for the assignment, transfer and conveyance to Buyer of all of the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereo (the "Trademarks").

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Assignor grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and (a) renewals of the Trademarks, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and later due and/or payable with respect to the Trademarks including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and (d) all rights relating to the Trademarks throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

Assignor covenants that it will execute any other documents and perform any other acts that may be necessary fully to vest in Assignee the rights conveyed by this Assignment and to register this Assignment with any governmental authority having jurisdiction over it.

(Signature Page Follows)

528373 v.01

TRADEMARK REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0783 This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Dated as of December 22, 2008	
Dated as of December 23, 2006	ASSIGNOR:
	INTERNODED, INC.
,	Name: Title:
	ASSIGNEE:
	TANGOE, INC.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:

This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR:

INTERNODED, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

TANGOE, INC.

By:

Mame:

PLACET R. SUSSIONE

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks]

EXHIBIT A

	Title	Status	Application /Registratio n No.	Owner of Record/Security Interests
1.	INTERNODED WIRELESS ADVANTAGE	1/2/07 Registered (Class 42)	3,192,967	InterNoded, Inc. Suite 400 200 West Street Waltham, MA 02451
2	INTERNODED WIRELESS ADVANTAGE	2/3/06 Registered (Class 41)	3,183,755	InterNoded, Inc. Suite 400 200 West Street Waltham, MA 02451
3.	INTERNODED	12/12/06 Registered (Class 41)	3,183,756	InterNoded, Inc. Suite 400 200 West Street Waltham, MA 02451
4.	INTERNODED	12/12/06 Registered (Class 42)	3,183,754	InterNoded, Inc. Suite 400 200 West Street Waltham, MA 02451
5.	INTERNODED	1/14/97 Registered/ Renewed (Class 42)	2,030,118	InterNoded, Inc. 200 West Street, 4th Floor Waltham, MA 02451

528373 v.01

RECORDED: 01/13/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003917 FRAME: 0786